MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

EXTRA SESSION OF THE THIRTY-SECOND LEGISLATURE, 1853,

AND THE

THIRTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

1854.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, Feb. 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

Augusta: william t. johnson, printer to the state.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1854.

Снар. 338.

may be extended into and over the Kenduskeag stream and Penobscot river within the limits of said city; and they are hereby authorized to cause all obstructions of any description existing in or above said Kenduskeag stream and Penobscot river, not authorized by law, to be removed.

Act of March 1, 1854, repealed. SECT. 2. The act additional authorizing the city of Bangor to regulate the building of wharves in Kenduskeag stream and Penobscot river approved March first, eighteen hundred fiftyfour, is hereby repealed.

[Approved April 12, 1854.]

Chapter 338.

An act to incorporate the Sagadahoc Agricultural and Horticultural Society.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Corporators.

SECT. 1. John B. Swanton, Charles Russell, B. C. Bailey, George W. Kendall, D. C. Magoun, David Bronson, Henry Tallman, William M. Reed, William E. Paine, Israel Putman, Andrew J. Fuller, George W. Duncan, Elisha Clarke and Charles Davenport, of Bath; Sewall Watson and Moses Riggs. of Georgetown; William Fisher, William L. Crosby, Parks Lee and Samuel S. Swett, of Arrowsic; John Potter, George W. Shaw, Lemuel Trott, William Fullerton and John B. Glass, of Woolwich; James McKeen, John Barron, R. P. Whitney, Francis T. Purrington, William Frost, Samuel Thompson, John H. Thompson, William Patten, William Randall and Elbridge G. Randall, of Topsham; Thomas M. Reed, Ebenezer Jewell, Tallman Lowell, Thomas Childs, William Paine and Alden Morse, of Phipsburg; Alden Winter, Benjamin M. Brown, William B. Trufant and John Williams, of West Bath; John Fulton, Jeremiah Millay, John Patten, William H. Lunt, William Higgins, William White, George H. Gardiner and John Harward, of Bowdoinham; S. P. Wilson, Isaac H. Cotton, Samuel Adams and James Elliot, of Bowdoin; Marshall S. Hagar, Ezra Abbot, William Patten, Jefferson Southard and Samuel F. Blair, of Richmond; and Bedford Tallman, of Perkins; Paul Randall, Stephen Purrington, John M. Purrington and Isaiah Snow, of Harpswell; Charles Pennel, Rodney Forsaith, Isaac Lincoln, James Cox, John C. Humphreys, Alfred J. Stone, James McKeen and William Smyth, of Brunswick, their associates, successors

and assigns, be and they hereby are made and constituted a Chap. 339. body politic and corporate, by the name of the Sagadahoc Corporate name. Agricultural and Horticultural Society; with power to sue and General rights, be sued; to have and use a common seal; to make by-laws and all necessary regulations for the management of their affairs not repugnant to the laws of the state; and shall have all the rights and privileges, and be subject to all the liabilities and restrictions contained in the laws of this state, relating to similar corporations.

Said society shall have power to hold and possess, May hold real and possess, and personal any estate real and personal not exceeding five thousand dollars, for the advancement of the objects of its incorporation, with power to sell and dispose of the same; and for the purposes aforesaid, shall have and exercise all the powers and privileges usually granted in such cases.

The first meeting of said society may be called by First meeting. SECT. 3. any five of the persons named in the first section of this act, by causing a notice specifying the time, place and objects thereof, to be published in two or more newspapers printed in said county of Sagadahoc, two weeks before the time named for holding said meeting; at which meeting the officers of said Officers, when society may be chosen, and such other measures taken towards a complete organization of said society, as a majority of the members present may determine.

This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its approval by the governor.

[Approved April 14, 1854.]

Chapter 339.

An act to incorporate the Waldo Mountain Granite Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. Albert L. Kelley, Charles Stetson, Charles H. Corporators. Peirce, Edward A. Kelley, their associates, successors and assigns, be and they hereby are created a corporation by the name of the Waldo Mountain Granite Company, for the pur- Corporate name. pose of quarrying, manufacturing and working granite on their own land in the town of Frankfort, and of vending, transporting and dealing in the same, with power to construct and main- Power to contain a railroad on their own land from Mount Waldo to Marsh river, having all the powers and privileges, and being subject to

Purposes of corporation.